Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
TRADEMARKS ONLY				
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Mobius Technology Ventures VI, L.P. and its affiliate funds	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?			
namata notava	Name: Atreus Systems Corp			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address: Suite 300			
General Partnership  Limited Partnership	Street Address: 1130 Morrison Drive			
Corporation- State:	07. 04			
Other	State: Ontario			
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country: Canada Zip:			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? 📝 Yes 🗌 No	Association Citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship			
Execution Date(s) as of November 30, 2007	Limited Partnership Citizenship			
	Corporation Citizenship Canada			
Assignment Merger	OtherCitizenship			
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes Z No			
✓ Other Release of Security Interest	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	d identification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  2809918  see Exhibit A attached hereto  Additional sheet(s) attached?			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): ATREUS SYSTEMS and design				
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jennifer Howard	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address: Square 1 Bank	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$90			
	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address: 406 Biackwall St. Suite 240	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed			
City: <u>Durham</u>	8. Payment Information:			
State: NC Zip: 27701	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
Phone Number: 919-314-3123	Expiration Date			
Fax Number: 919-314-3110	b. Deposit Account Number 50-3822			
Email Address: Jhoward@square1bank.com	Authorized User Name Jennifer Floward			
9. Signature: Offorward /TKm	1-15-08			
Signature	Date			
Jennifer Howard Name of Person Signing	shoot attachments and decuments			
NOTIC OF ECOUP OFFIER	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-8140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003696 FRAME: 0742

# EXHIBIT A

## Trademarks

Trademark name	Registration Number	Registration Date
ATREUS SYSTEMS and design	2809918	2/3/04
ATREUS SYSTEMS	2807741	1/27/04
ATREUS GUESTLINK	2733738	7/8/03

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on February 24, 2003 at Reel and Frame Number 2676/0522.

616192 v1/I-IN

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of November 30, 2007, by Mobius Technology Ventures VI, L.P. and its affiliate funds (together, "Lenders") in favor of Atreus Systems Corp., a company existing under the laws of Canada ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 1130 Morrison Drive, Suite 300, Ottawa, Ontario.

#### Recital

WHEREAS Company granted to Lenders a security interest in the patents and trademarks described on Exhibit A and B attached hereto, (the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 18, 2003 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lenders under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lenders agree to release their security interest in the Intellectual Property.

#### Agreement

Now therefore, Lenders agree that they terminate and release their security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassign to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lenders in the Intellectual Property.

MOBIUS TECHNOLOGY VENTURES VIL.P.

SOFTBANK U.S. VENTURES VIL.P.

By:
Name:
Title:

MOBIUS TECHNOLOGY VENTURES ADVISORS FUND VIL.P.

By:
Name:
Title:

MOBIUS TECHNOLOGY VENTURES SIDE FUND VIL.P.

By:
Name:
Title:

MOBIUS TECHNOLOGY VENTURES SIDE FUND VIL.P.

By:
Name:
Title:

AR17 591519

12/21/2007 15:44 4159014035

Title:

BLUEPRINT VENTURES

PAGE 01/01

BLUEPRINT VENTURES EMERGING COMMUNICATIONS FUND I, L.P. BLUEPRINT VENTURES STRATEGIC AFFILIATES I, L.P. By: Blueprint Ventures Management I, L.L.C.  Its: General Partner
Name: George Hoyen Its: Managing Member
BLUEPRINT VENTURES MANAGEMENT I, L.L.C. (Trademarks only) By: Name: George Hoyen Title: Managing Member
SKYPOINT CAPITAL CORPORATION
By:
Name:
Title:
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA
By:
Name:

616192 v1/HN

TRADEMARK REEL: 003696 FRAME: 0745 BLUEPRINT VENTURES EMERGING COMMUNICATIONS FUND I, L.P. BLUEPRINT VENTURES STRATEGIC AFFILIATES I, L.P. By: Blueprint Ventures Management I, L.L.C. Its: General Pariner Name: George Hoyem Its: Managing Member BLUEPRINT VENTURES MANAGEMENT I, L.L.C. (Trademarks only) Name: George Hoyem Title: Managing Member SKYPOINT EARTYAL CORPORATION (S. 2000) 2000 PROCESSES SKYPOINT EARTYAL CORPORATION (S. 2000) 2000 PROCESSES SKYPOINT EARTY AND ADMINISTRATION (S. 2000) PROCES Title: CE 2 BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA By: Name: Tille:

636192 viATR

BLUEPRINT VENTURES EMERGING COMMUNICATIONS FUND I, L.P. BLUEPRINT VENTURES STRATEGIC AFFILIATES I, L.P. By: Blueprint Ventures Management I, L.L.C. Its: General Partner
Name:
George Hoyem
Its: Managing Member
BLUEPRINT VENTURES MANAGEMENT I, L.L.C. (Trademarks only)  By: Name: George Hoyem
Title: Managing Member
SKYPOINT CAPITAL CORPORATION
Ву:
Name:
Title:
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA By: (Qu) Qu Name: (AN) WA" Title: Delector was sold of the capping.

616192 v1/HN

11.27 06 a m 12-21-2007 2.12

BDC Assents Capital

FEET 929 613

## EXHIBIT B

## Patents

Patent Name or Description	Patent or Application Number	Registration or Application Date
Policy distribution point for setting up network-based services	7134013	11-7-06
Single sign-on for multiple network-based	20030159072	8-21-03
Broadband network service delivery method	20020169858	11-14-02
and device		

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on February 24, 2003 at Reel and Frame Number 013762/0884.

616192 v1/HN

**RECORDED: 01/15/2008** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003696 FRAME: 0748